

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ANTHONY GRANT JACKSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Donna Lee Elm  
Federal Defender

Rosemary Cakmis  
Senior Litigator

Danli Song, Counsel of Record  
Research and Writing Attorney  
Federal Defender's Office  
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 648-6338  
E-mail: danli\_song@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion and Order Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I.    The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits are intractably divided on whether a Florida robbery conviction categorically requires the <i>Curtis Johnson</i> level of “violent force,” and certiorari has been granted to resolve the circuit conflict on that issue. ....	7
II.   The Circuits are divided on whether resisting with violence, Fla. Stat. § 843.01, has as an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force against the person of another. ....	11
A. The Florida offense of resisting with violence does not require violent force. ....	11
B. The decision below also conflicts with this Court’s precedent regarding the mens rea required to qualify as “use” of physical force.....	15
III.  The Florida offense of aggravated battery with a deadly weapon is not a “violent felony” under the ACCA’s elements clause.....	18
Conclusion.....	21
Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	App. A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	18-19
<i>Frey v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1998) .....	16
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	9
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1128 (2011) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911, 916 (1997) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 50 So. 529 (Fla. 1909) ( <i>I.N. Johnson</i> ) .....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) ( <i>Winston Johnson</i> ).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) ( <i>Curtis Johnson</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ( <i>Samuel Johnson</i> ).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , 328 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) .....	14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	15-18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	18
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	14
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977).....	9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (1922).....	8, 10
<i>Polite v. State</i> , 973 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2007).....	16
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997) .....	8

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	9
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	9
<i>Severance v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Green</i> , 400 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	13
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2018 WL 1568030 (April 2, 2018).....	6, 7, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Braun</i> , 801 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Esprit</i> , 841 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Flores-Cordero</i> , 723 Fo.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7-9
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 879 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , .....	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 355 F. App'x 297 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated by</i> 562 U.S. 1128 (2011), <i>superseded by</i> 440 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 440 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1132 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Rico-Mendoza</i> , 548 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Romo-Villalobos</i> , 674 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sahagun-Gallegos</i> , 782 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	5
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 5th Cir. DCA 1996) .....	13
<i>Yarusso v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (ACCA) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 784.03.....	2, 13
Fla. Stat. § 784.045 .....	2, 18, 20
Fla. Stat. § 812.13.....	i, 2, 8-9
Fla. Stat. § 843.01.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other**

Supreme Court Rule 13.1 .....	1
